

SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

DANIEL CHAPMAN, ARGENTEM
CREEK HOLDINGS LLC, ARGENTEM
CREEK PARTNERS LP, PATHFINDER
ARGENTEM CREEK GP LLC, and ACP I
TRADING LLC,

Defendants.

Index No. 652522/2020

Motion Sequence No. 1
(Oral Argument Requested)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

**FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH
LLP**

Clay J. Pierce
Andrew L. Van Houter
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 248-3186
Facsimile: (212) 248-3141
clay.pierce@faegredrinker.com
andrew.vanhouter@faegredrinker.com

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD
LLP**

Stephen M. Baldini
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 872-1000
Facsimile: (212) 872-1002
sbaldini@akingump.com

Paul W. Butler
20001 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 887-4000
Facsimile: (202) 887-4288
pbutler@akingump.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Argentem Creek Holdings LLC, Argentem Creek Partners LP,
Pathfinder Argentem Creek GP LLC, ACP I Trading LLC, and Daniel Chapman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. Overview.....	4
A. Argentem’s Investment.....	6
B. The SCC Arbitration Award.....	7
C. Appeal of the SCC Award in Sweden.....	10
D. The Enforcement Proceedings in the United States.....	11
E. Other Foreign Enforcement Proceedings.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. KAZAKHSTAN IS PRECLUDED FROM ATTEMPTING TO RELITIGATE, AND THEREBY COLLATERALLY ATTACKING, THE AWARD.....	14
A. The Complaint Is An Improper Collateral Attack On The Award.....	15
B. The Complaint Is Barred By Collateral Estoppel (Issue Preclusion).....	19
II. KAZAKHSTAN’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE <i>NOERR-PENNINGTON</i> DOCTRINE.....	23
III. KAZAKHSTAN FAILS TO ALLEGE AN UNDERLYING FRAUD TO SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD ITS FRAUD-BASED CLAIMS.....	27
IV. NEW YORK LAW FORECLOSES KAZAKHSTAN’S UNLAWFUL MEANS CONSPIRACY UNDER ENGLISH LAW CLAIM.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Macy Park Constr. Co.</i> , 282 A.D. 922 (1st Dep't 1953)	16
<i>Aglira v. Julien & Schlesinger, P.C.</i> , 214 A.D.2d 178 (1st Dep't 1995)	29
<i>AIG Fin. Prods. Corp. v. ICP Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 108 A.D.3d 444 (1st Dep't 2013)	28
<i>Alexander & Alexander of N.Y. v. Fritzen</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 968 (1986)	36
<i>In re Allstate Ins. Co. (Stolarz–New Jersey Mfrs. Ins. Co.)</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 219 (1993)	36
<i>Babcock v. Jackson</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 473 (1963)	36
<i>Balt. Scrap Corp. v. David J. Joseph Corp.</i> , 237 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Bath Petroleum Storage, Inc. v. Market Hub Partners, L.P.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 578 (W.D.N.Y. 2000)	26
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	32
<i>Bernard v. Proskauer Rose, LLP</i> , 87 A.D.3d 412 (1st Dep't 2011)	19
<i>Buechel v. Bain</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001)	19, 22
<i>Caesars Ent. Operating Co., Inc. v. Appaloosa Inv. Ltd. Partnership I</i> , 48 Misc.3d 1212(A), 2015 WL 4430268 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. July 10, 2015)	23
<i>Carpet Group Int'l v. Oriental Rug Imposters Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.J. 2003)	23
<i>CBF Industria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017)	9

<i>Centro Empresarial Cempresa S.A. v. America Movil, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 269 (2011)	29
<i>Channel Master Corp. v. Aluminum Ltd. Sales</i> , 4 N.Y.2d 403 (1958)	28
<i>City of Almaty v. Sater</i> , 503 F. Supp. 3d 51 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	33, 36
<i>Clarke-St. John v. City of N.Y.</i> , 164 A.D.3d 743 (2d Dep't 2018)	15, 18, 30
<i>Concourse Nursing Home v. Engelstein</i> , 278 A.D. 35 (1st Dep't 2000)	23
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	34
<i>Ctr. Cadillac, Inc. v. Bank Leumi Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 99 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Davison v. Margolin Winer & Evens LLP</i> , 14 Misc.3d 1240(A), 2007 WL 703108 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cnty. 2007).....	18
<i>Decker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 906 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Donini Int'l, S.p.A. v. Satec (U.S.A.) LLC</i> , 2004 WL 1574645 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2004)	32
<i>El Toro Group, LLC v. Bareburger Group, LLC</i> , 190 A.D.3d 536 (1st Dep't 2021)	27
<i>Eurotech, Inc. v. Cosmos European Travels Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D. Va. 2002)	23
<i>Ginx, Inc. v. Soho Alliance</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	25
<i>Gmurzynska v. Hutton</i> , 355 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Goel v. Ramachandran</i> , 111 A.D.3d 783 (2d Dep't 2013)	34
<i>In re Gormally</i> , 550 B.R. 27 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	30

<i>Gregor v. Rossi</i> , 120 A.D.3d 447 (1st Dep't 2014)	33, 35
<i>Grynberg v. Sullivan & Cromwell, LLP</i> , 47 A.D. 3d 447 (1st Dep't 2008)	17
<i>I.G. Second Generation Partners, L.P. v. Duane Reade</i> , 17 A.D.3d 206 (1st Dep't 2005)	4, 21, 23
<i>Ibarzabal v. Morgan Stanley DW, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 9753006 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2007)	16
<i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 307 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dep't 2003)	34
<i>Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Kolbeck v. LIT Am., Inc.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 240 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	34
<i>LeFebvre v. New York Life Ins. & Annuity Corp.</i> , 214 A.D.2d 911 (3d Dep't 1995)	31
<i>Liberty Lake Invs., Inc. v. Magnuson</i> , 12 F.3d 155 (9th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Lukowsky v. Shalit</i> , 110 A.D.2d 563 (1st Dep't 1985)	19
<i>Luxpro Corp. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1086027 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2011).....	23
<i>Maersk, Inc. v. Neewra, Inc.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	32
<i>Meisel v. Grunberg</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	32
<i>Monterey Sportswear Corp. v. Charma Mills, Inc.</i> , 43 A.D.2d 523 (1st Dep't 1973)	15
<i>Morin v. Trupin</i> , 711 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	34
<i>Mosdos Chofetz Chaim, Inc. v. Vill. of Wesley Hills</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	26

<i>Nat'l Westminster Bank v. Weksel</i> , 124 A.D.2d 144 (1st Dep't 1987)	34
<i>NCA Holding Corp. v. Ernestus</i> , 1998 WL 229510 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 1998)	32
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin v. Harms</i> , 2005 WL 2758038 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 24, 2005)	24
<i>Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. v. Pitch</i> , 129 A.D.3d 621 (1st Dep't 2015)	15
<i>Pena v. Office of Comm'r of Baseball</i> , 125 A.D.3d 461 (1st Dep't 2015)	15
<i>Penn. State Univ. v. Keystone Alternatives LLC</i> , 2020 WL 4677246 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2020)	24
<i>Perez v. Lopez</i> , 97 A.D.3d 558 (2d Dep't 2012)	32
<i>Carroll ex rel. Pfizer, Inc. v. McKinnell</i> , 2008 WL 731834 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 17, 2008)	6
<i>Prime Charter Ltd. v. Kapchan</i> , 287 A.D.2d 419 (1st Dep't 2001)	15, 16
<i>Prof'l Real Estate Invs., Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	25, 26
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Chapman</i> , 2022 WL 420357 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2022)	2, 26, 33
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Stati</i> , 140 S. Ct. 381 (2019)	12
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Stati</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Louise Wise Servs., Inc.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 478 (2007)	28
<i>Rutter v. Julien J. Studley, Inc.</i> , 244 A.D.2d 239 (1st Dep't 1997)	15
<i>Sado v. Ellis</i> , 882 F. Supp. 1401 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	27

<i>Schwartz v. Society of N.Y. Hosp.</i> , 199 A.D.2d 129 (1st Dep’t 1993)	32, 33
<i>Shaffer v. Gilberg</i> , 125 A.D.3d 632 (2d Dep’t 2015)	30
<i>Singh v. NYCTL 2009-A Tr.</i> , 683 F. App’x 76 (2d Cir. 2017)	24, 25
<i>Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006)	23, 24
<i>Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2016)	11
<i>Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 773 F. App’x 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	12
<i>In re Stillwater Asset Backed Offshore Fund Ltd.</i> , 559 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016)	27
<i>Tex. Brine Co., L.L.C. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2020)	16, 17
<i>Troung v. AT&T</i> , 243 A.D.2d 278 (1st Dep’t 1997)	28
<i>Tuosto v. Phillip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2398507 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2007)	23
<i>Uni-World Capital, L.P. v. Preferred Fragrance, Inc.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	31
<i>Wen Mei Lu v. Wen Ying Gamba</i> , 158 A.D.3d 1032 (3d Dep’t 2018)	19
<i>Williams v. Upjohn Health Care Servs., Inc.</i> , 119 A.D.2d 817 (2d Dep’t 1986)	31
Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 1605	1
18 U.S.C. § 1607	1
CPLR 3016(b)	4, 30, 33, 34

CPLR 3211(a)(7).....1

Other Authorities

HC Deb (3 Feb. 2022) (708) (Dame Margaret Hodge) (UK),
<https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2022-02-03/debates/41000B02-86AB-499E-8547-0F5AA84611B0/KazakhstanAnti-CorruptionSanctions>.....8

U.S. Const. amend. I.....23
